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Refining & Supply Company Jen'nlfer C. Sedlachek
Global Remediation Project Manager

4096 Piedmont Avenue #1954
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jennifer ¢ sedlachek@exxonmobil cam
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M. Bob Schuliz MAR 2 7 J0cs
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o oLl
Department of Environmental Health .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Envitonmente! Mool

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Schuliz:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004,
dated March 21, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject ste.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and cortect.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)547-8196.

m?g&&xw

C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, dated March 21, 2005.

cc w/ attachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr, Robert A Saur, Environmenial Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 21, 2004
Alamaeda Cnun?y ERI 243113.Q044
Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek @ r
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation MAR 2 & i
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
QOakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobii Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
operated as a Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12/07/04

Wells gauged and sampled: MW+ through MW3, MW5 through MW8

Woells gauged only: M4

Concurrentlg\f sampled: No

Lahoratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 8021B MTBE, BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal:
27 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 12/17/04

6071 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Pefaluma + Seattie » Phoenix



ERI 243113.Q044 Fomer Exxon Service Statlon 7-3567, Pleasanton, Califomia

March 21, 2005

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Bob Schuliz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Enwmnmeqtal Resolutians, Inc.
| ' A

| {

" Lyz A. Cullmann

Senior Staff Geologist

IR 7

St
Geoffrey V. Waterhouse EXP 1206
R.G. 50189

CHG. 334

CE.G. 1561



ERI 243113.Q044 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, Califomia March 21, 2005
Attachments: Table 1A; Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Flate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Plate 4: Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanten, Galifornia
(Page 1 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X
BO20/8021B 82608
{TQC) Date L TUPROUURUPPRRIOON: - - SO L U SO TOTU ROV ' EE OO
MW 11171898 NLPH 21.90 318.96 <50 <50 <25 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 2115 319.71 <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
06/25/99 NLPH 2034 320.52 a <50 <2.0 - <(1.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
09/24/99 MLPH 2042 320.44 <50 <50 245 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12122199 NLPH 21.11 319,75 <81 <50 <2 - <0.5 <45 <0.5 «<0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 14,12 326.74 57 <60 220 - <0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLFH 17.7% 323.07 <50 <60 54 — <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <(0.5
06M16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 19.02 321.84 <50 <50 51 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 18.56 322.30 <50 <50 a3 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <50 110 a8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 19.83 321.03 960e <50 29 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
07/20/01 MNLPH 20.50 320.38 <50 <50 27 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1019/01 NLPH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 390 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{340.86) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2BB6 requirements.
01/28/02 NEPH 19.72 321.14 <100 178 196 — <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 2217 318.69 <50 124 116.1 3 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0717/02 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 <50.0 5.1 a.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NiFPH 2251 318.35 <50 217 574 302 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 21.32 319.54 <50 70.9 - 834 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 2127 . 31858 <51 67.2 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/03 NLPH 2113 319.73 <50 88.9 -— 446 =0.50 <D0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 21.55 319.31 <50 <50.0 32.3 41.2 <50 <0.5 <.5 <b.5
01/21/04 NLPH 19.96 320.90 <50 625 . 970 o74 <0.50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 2211 318.75 <50 196 234 204 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <08
08/26/04 NLPH 2t1.28 319.58 BT 148 153 153 =<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/04j NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 966 789 1,130 <0.50 «<0.5 0.5 <p.5
MWz 11/17/98 HLPH 20.42 320.19 a1 <50 17 23 1.5 <0.5 0.98 26
(34061} 03/15/99 HNLPH 2B.36 312,26 90 <50 12 12.5 0.73 1.1 2.4 22
06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 315.41 a <50 <2.0 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09r24/08 MNLPH 23.93 316.64 <50 <50 3.06 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12i22/99 NLPH 23.39 317.22 <56 <50 <2 — <0.5 =0.5 <05 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 17.08 323.53 52 <50 <2 — <0.5 0.80 <0.5 0.5
D6/06/00 NEPH 21.01 318.60 <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/1€/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07131/00 NLPH 22.08 318.53 <50 <50 6.8 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
1010400 NLPH 22.35 318.26 <50 <50 <2 -— <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0111101 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 — 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 a18.27 760e <b0 <2 . - <(1.5 14 <0.5 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10M19/01 MLPH 22.68 317.93 <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
(340.16) Wov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirerments.
01/28/02 NLPH 2079 319.37 <50.0 <50.0 0.70 — <0.50 <0.50 =(1.50 <0.50
Qdf17/02 NLPH 25.52 314.64 <50 <50.0 4.20 4.35 <0.5 0.90 <0.50 0,50
0717102 NLPH 28.18 J11.98 <50 <50.0 94 10.3 T <058 0.6 2.4 20
10/24/02 NLPH 28.42 311.74 <50 <50.0 LES 2.30 0.5 <45 <0.5 <(.5
03/21/03 NLPH 23.54 316.62 <50 <50.0 e <0.50 1.10 0.5 1.3 22
04/10/03 NLPH 2819 311.97 <50 <b0.0 —_ 210 0.60 05 0.8 1.0
07703 NLPH 24.13 316,03 <50 ~  <B0.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/03 NLPH 26.21 313.85 a0 <50.0 0.6 0.50 <0.50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 22.40 317,76 <50 <50.0 <(1.5 <(.50 0.50 <0.5 <Q.6 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 2517 314.99 <50 <50.0 1.2 1.8 <0.50 <0.5 0.8 1.3
08/26/04 NLPH 27.56 312.60 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <0.5 0.5
12/a7/04} NLPH 2536 314,80 <50 <50.0 LR 8.6 =0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M3 11/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(342.95) 03/15/99 MNLPH 40.01 302.94 1B0 <50 290 314 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5
06/25/59 NLPH 46.83 296.12 a <50 107 113 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
o/24/99" MLPH 47.71 295.24 — —vn - -— - - — —
12/22/99 NLPH 43.82 28913 140 <50 65 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
0307100 NLPH 3275 310.20 <50 <50 82 <(.5 0.88 <0.5 <D.5
06/06/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <60 <50 140 — <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5

06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.




CUNULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 2 of 4)
Well ID# Sampiing suBd DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTEBE MTBE B T E X
8020/8021B 8260B
(TOC) Data TSRO (- | A ) <., . UG et .
MW3 (cont.) 07/31/00 NLPH 38.77 306.18 <50 <50 230 160 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
(342.95) 10/10/00 NLPH 35.82 307.43 <50 <60 200 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Q1711401 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0411101 NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000 <50 240 280 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
a7/20/01 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 270 240 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/18/01 NLPH 34.58 308.37 <50 <50 180 190 <.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
(342.95) Nav-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2B86 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 34.95 307.99 <100 167 179 nae <0.50 <0.50 «<G.50 <0.50
0417102 NLPH 38.21 304.74 <50 194 178.3 216 <0.5 =(.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/02 [¢] g a <50h 163h 185 188h <Q.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.,5h
10/24/02 NLPH 38.68 304,27 <50 128 163 183 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 36.50 306.45 <50 119 - 141 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 36.82 306.13 <53 12 — 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0717103 MLPH 37.98 304.97 — o —_ — — e — -
07/18/03 NLPH — - <50 142 e 123 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 38.5 304,45 <80 120 122 147 <0.50 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5
1721104 NLPH 35.45 307 .50 94 90,6 118 148 <0.50 <5 <0.5 <0.5
0512504 NLPH 38.07 304.88 <0.50 139 170 148 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 NLPH 36.00 306.95 112 163 169 185 <0.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5.
12/07/04j NLPH 37.97 04.98 <50 174 143 186 <0.50 <).5 =({.5 <05
MW4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 202.76 72 <50 4.1 3.5 <(.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05
(342.96) 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 286.03 L <50 280 260 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
6/25/99" NLPH 48.15 204.81 - - - — — o - —
9/24/95° NLPH 49.29 293.67 — — —_ - — -
12/22/99 NLPH 49.33 293.63 b - - - —_ - - -
03/07/0G NLPH 46.05 2939 190 <50 10 - <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 49.02 203.94 110 <50 460 — <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 4813 293.83 <50 <50 480 490 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.6
10/10/00 NLPH 40,08 302.88 [ c [ c 4 [ c [
01/41/01 NLPH 36.41 306,55 110 <50 27 21 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <D.5
04/11/01 MLPH 36.43 306.53 B70e <50 36 14 <0.5 Q.56 =05 <0.5
07/20/01 f — — — —_ — - - — — —
1019701 NLPH 33.67 308.29 71 <50 15 16 <5 <0.5 <Q.6 <0.5
{342.96) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 3311 309.85 148 «<50.0 187 - <050 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <80 <50.0 19.10 234 <0.5 <0.50 <0.6¢ <0.50
Q772 NLPH 37.65 305.31 <50 <80.0 16.7 15.8 <Q.5 <0.5 <@t.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 3741 305.55 <50 <50.0 8.7 8.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 38.18 306.78 =56 <50.0 -— 14.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <¢.5
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 306.41 <51 <50.0 — 15.3 <0.50 .5 <0.5 <(.5
0117103 NLPH 36.45 306.51 <50 <50.0 - 1.4 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <(.5
10/05/03 NLPH 377 30526 <50 <50,0 a5 680 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21104 NLPH 3578 3067.18 <50 <50.0 8.4 8.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <¢.5
05/25/04 NLPH 35.88 307.08 <50 <50.0 18.0 14.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 =(.5
(8/26/04 i i i <50i <50.0i 8.3 1119 <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
12/07/04) NLPH 35.65 7.3 f f f f f f f f
MWs 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
{342.87) 07/31/00 — dry dry b b b —_ b b b b
101000 NLPH 29.12 313,76 150 <50 4.2 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 =G5
111101 NLPH 28.89 313.98 b b b - b b b b
04/11/01 NEPH 28.23 314.64 b b b - b b by b
47120001 f - — - — — — - — —
10/19/01 NLPH 27.62 316,25 86 <50 3.4 5 <0G.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
{342.87) MNov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 28.04 314.83 <100 <50.0 5.00 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04117102 MNEPH 29.10 33T 85 <50.0 5.60 6.7 <0.5 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.60
a117/02 NLPH 29.37 313.50 b b b b ] b b <]
10724102 NLPH 29.36 313.51 b b b b b b b b
03/21/03 NLPH 28.55 314.32 b 57.8 — B.70G 2.50 1.0 35 ER ]
04/10/03 NLPH 208.10 313.77 b 56.1 -— 7.20 5.50 3.0 29 4.3
07/17/03 NLPH 28.91 31306 b <0.60 — 12.0 1.00 <0.50 0.7 1.2
10/08/03 NLPH 28.17 N30 <$00 <50.0 55 4.50 <0Q.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLEH 28.75 314.12 <50 <50.0 3.7 4.00 1.30 1.40 <0.5 24
05/25/04 NLPH 2895 313.82 —_ <50.0 36 2.90 0,70 0.7 18 2.9
08/26/04 i i I <60i <560.0i 5.1 5.20i <0.501 <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
12107/04j NLPH 28.29 314.58 106k, | <50.0 1.9 2.00 0.70 =0.5 0.5 1.8




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3102 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 3 of 4)
Well D% Sampling SUB. DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X
8020/8021B 82608
(TOC) Date RN 1 USS- RSSO OTON ™ | OO >
MWe 06/16/00 Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Gompany.
(341.05) 0713100 NLPH 39.72 301.33 <50 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10AH00D NLPH 40.12 300.93 <60 c c — [+ c c 4
0111401 NLPH 46.13 294,92 <50 <50 <2 en <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 45,40 20565 b <] b - b b b b
07/20/01 NLPH 41,75 299.30 <50 <50 <5 - <(.3 <0.3 <0.B <0.6
10/19/01 NLPH 44.10 296.95 <50 <5 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(341.05) Nov-200t  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/2B/02 NLPH 39.57 301.48 <100 <50.0 <(1.50 - <Q.50 <(.90 <(.50 <050
04/17/02 NLPH 41.84 290.21 52 <50.0 <(.50 — <0.5 <(1.50 «<0.50 <(}.50
07h7/02 NLPH 42 85 298.20 <50 <50¢.0 <0.5 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 42,10 288.95 <60 <50.0 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5
0321/03 MNLPH 44.81 296.24 107 <50.0 0.5 -~ <0.60 <0.5 <(.5 <05
04/10/02 NLPH 44.28 296,77 60 <50.0 - 0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5
0717/03 MNLPH 41.56 269.49 <50 <50.0 an <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 41.54 299.51 452 <50.0 0.50 .80 <0.50 <0.5 <5 <65
01/21/04 MNLPH 38.20 302.85 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 MNLPH 40.35 300.70 <580 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
08/26/04 i P 1 HM4i <50.0i 0.6 1.00i 210i 0.9 0.8 29
12/07/04] m m m m m m m m m m m
MW7 06/16/00 Praperty transferred o Valero Refining Company.
{341.73) Q7/31/00 NEPH 2422 317.51 150 <80 13 g <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 24.09 317.64 1,500 [ ] G c [ c [
01/11/01 NLPH 2586 315.87 330 <EQ 6.9 7 G.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q471101 NLPH 24.28 317.45 9a0e <250 <10 - <2.5 <25 <25 2.5
Q7/20/01 NLPH 25.52 316.21 300 <50 82 B <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10419401 NLPH 24.99 316.74 120 <50 4.8 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{341.73) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01728102 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <50.0 8.50 -— <0,50 <Q.50 <0.50 <Q.50
Q4417102 NLPH 28.19 313.54 55 <50.0 9.70 11.8 <0.5 210 <0.50 =0.50
0717102 NLPH 2074 311.99 68 <B0.0 9.7 &0 <(+.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 29.50 312.23 262 <B60.0 54 6.0 <t.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 26.07 315,66 <560 <50.0 6.00 — =<0.50 (X} <0.5 <0.5
G4/10/03 NLPH 26.06 315.87 <50 «<50.0 .00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
OTHMTH03 NLPH 27.18 314.55 <50 <B0.0 e 2.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
1Q/08/03 NLPH 28.27 313.46 <50 <560.0 125 5.60 <0.5G <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/721/04 NLPH 24.51 722 140 <50.0 16.1 17.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D5/25/04 NLPH 28,87 312.86 - <50.0 17.6 13.10 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 i i i 322 <B0.0i 204 19.9i <0.50t <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
12/07/04j NLPH 27,68 314,05 469k <50.0 4.4 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mwa 06/16/00  Properly transferred to Valero Refining Company,
od4/11/01 - dry dry b b -] b b b b b
o4/11/01 — b — b b b b D b b b
7r20/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
10M9/01 — dry | dry b b b b B b b b
{341.44) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28102 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
04117102 - dry dry b b b b b h b b
07M02 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
10724102 dry dry b b b b b b b b
03/21/03 dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/10/03 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
07/17/03 — dry dry b b b b 4] b b b
10/08/03 - dry dry h b b b b b b b
72104 — dry dry b b b b b b b B
(5/25/04 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
08/26/04 — dry dry b b b b b b b o
12/07/04h, ) NLFH 65,15 276.29 b <50.0 7.6 240 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 4 of 4)
Notes
TOC = Elevalion of top of well casing; in feat above mean sea level.
suBJ = Rasults of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
NLPH = No liguid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
DTw = Depth to water.
Elav. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Mathod B015.
TPHg = Total petrolaum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 {modifiad).
MTBE Mathyl tertiary butyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 80218, or 82608 as noted..
BTEX Benzene, toluena, sthylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 82608.
TBA = Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EFA Method §260B.
ED8 = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed wsing EPA Method 82608,
1,2-DCA = 1.2-dichloresthane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratary method reparting limit.
-—- = Mot analyzed/Not applicable.
a = No result bagause of sample loss during laboratory fire,
b = Well contalned an insufficient amount of water to collect a sampla or well was dry.
[ = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory,
d = Analyzed using EPA Method 260,
e = Dieselrange hydrocarbons detected in baller blard; result is suspect.
f = Well inacessible.
g = DTW was not measured due to equipment fallure.
h = Graby sample.
i = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspsct.
j = Incorvect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratary analytical report. The correct dale is shown,
k = Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chremategram pattern is not representative of diesal fual.
| = Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
m = Incorrect well monitored and sampled, Results invalidated.




ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
{Paga 1 of 3)

WelliD# Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
< ug/L

MWW 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50
04/10/03 <050 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
a7/M17/03 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1/21/04 <.50 2,20 57.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/07/04) <4.50 2.00 496 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50

Mw2
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0717103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <iQ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <).50 <10.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5C
0B/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/07104) «<0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50

MW3 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for thesa analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{(1L.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.80 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0717/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/18/63 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12707104 =0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50

MwW4 11/17/98 - 08/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07104j f f f f f f

MwW5 06/16/00 - — — — — —
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes,
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 =0.50 <0.50 <{.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12107104 <0.50 «<0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50




ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Formmer Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3162 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 2 of 3)
Well 1D # Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
ug/L:

MWE 06/16/00 — — — — — -

07/31000 <10 <19 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50
071703 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.,60 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0 B0
12/07104j m m m m m m

MW7 08/16/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 (.50 =<0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.b0
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
12/07/04) <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50

M8 06/16/00 b b b 4] b b
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
101106/00 b b b b b b
G111 1101 b b b b b b
G4/11/01 b b b b b b
07/120/01 b b b b b b
10/18/01 by b b b b b
Nov-2001 b b b b b b
01/28/02 b b b b b b
4/17/02 b b b b b b
0F7/02 b b b b b b
10424102 b b b b b b
03/21/03 b b b b b b
04/10/03 b b b b b b
07/17/03 b b b b b b
10/09/03 b b ] b b b
01/21/04 b b b b b b
05/25/04 b b b b b b
08/26/04 b b b b b b
12/07/04h, j <0.50 =0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
' Pleasanton, California

(Page 3 of 3)
Nutes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
SuBJ = Results of subjective avaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness [HT) in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
oDTW = Depth to water.
Elev, = Elevation of greaundwater in feet above msan sea lavel.
TPHd = Total petroieum hydrocarbens as diesel analyzed using medified EPA Method 8015,
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 80218, or 82608 as noted..
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tartiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
EDB = 1.2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroathane analyzed using EPA Mathed 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 82608,
ug/L = Micrograms per liter,
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
— = Not analyzed/Not applicable,
a = No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b = Well contained an insufficiant amount of water to coliect a sample or well was dry.
c = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory. '
d = Analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
€ = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in baller biank; result is suspsct.
f = Well Inacessible.
4] = DTW was not measured due to equipmant failure.
h = Grab sample.
j = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
j = Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or iaboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
k = Diesel-range organic compounds reportad in sample; hawever, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesef fuel,
| = Analyte detected In laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
m = Incomrect well monitored and sampled. Resuits invalidated.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
coliecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the welis are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows: :

1 well casing volume = nir°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

o

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion canstant from cubic feet to gallons
b = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/galions in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [mi] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified taboratory.
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Fosrer Creichron D ¢ Nasuvisk, TeNVESSEE 37204
809-763-0980 » B15-726-3404 Fax

DEC 16 mep
12/15/04 - EC-’-VGREW

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SADR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the amalytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Project Number:

Laboratory Project Number: 399718,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project gquality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory
control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and gquality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each gample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

MW1 04-A192959
MW2 04-A192960
MW3 04-RA1952961
MWS 04-A192962
MwWé 04-A192963
MW7 = 04-R192964
MwW8 04-A192965




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2060 Fosred Grewnmon Diive + Nastvibue, Tennesses 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Aorarne 1 Crinar

Report Approved By:

Report Date: 12/15/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Sexrvices
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services

Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connox, Technical Services
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: (01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain infomation that 1is privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient,

or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are

hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at §15-726-0177.



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Posree CreicHron Drive * NasuuLLk, Tenysssee 37204
§00-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A192959
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

hnalyte Result Tmits Limit Factox Date Time  Analyst Mathod Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY

++Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/11/04 12:30 A, Cobbs  8021B 4129
*+*Ethylbenzens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 12:30 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
**Toluene ND ug/1 9.5 1.0 12/11/04 12:30 &, Cobbs  8021B 4129
*sXylenes (Total) ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 12:30 A. Cobbs  9021RB 4129
**Methyl -t-butylether 789 ug/1 5.0 10.¢ 12/12/04 22:24 A, Cobbs 80218 6318
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 966 ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/11/04 12:30 A. Cobbs 80155 4129
**TPH (Diegel Range) KD ug/1 5@. 1.0 12/15/04 1:42 M.Jarrett 8015E/3510 7229

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug /1 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 10:38 €. wanl B260RE 6611
**tert-amyl methyl ether 2.00 ug/L 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 10:3B €, Wani B260R 6611
'**Tert.iary butyl alcechol 49.6 ug/1 16.0 1.0 12/12/04 10:38 ¢. Wani BZ&OB 6611
*+]1, 2-Dibrancethane bis] ug/1 0.50 1.6 12/12/04 10:38 €. Wani 8260B 6611
*+1,2-Dichlorosthane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 10:38 €. Wani BZ60B 6611
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 1130 ug/1 1¢.0 20.0 12/13/04 4:44 C. Wani B260B 6615
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1l .50 1.0 12/12/84 10:38 €. Wani B260/8A05-77 6611
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,
Bample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Mathod

EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml1 12/13/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 60. 55, - 133,



TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

296 Fosrer CrewgHroa Divg * Naskvitie, Tenysosee 37204
BO0-763-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A192959
Sample ID: MWL

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1403, €9. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-da 10z2. 73. - 127,
VOA Surr Teluene-dg - 97. T9. - 113.
VO Surr, 4-BFB 9a6. 73. - 125.
VOR Surr, DBFM 35. 75. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

s HO®
Il



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrkr GRetGhron Diive » Nastywir, Tenvessse 37204
800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-2192960
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
FETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
, Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15
Report Dii Analyais BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*tBenzene

ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/11/¢4 13:01 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129

++Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:01 A, Cobbs §021B 4129
s&Tolyene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:01 A, Cobbs  8021B 4129
*tXylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 i2/11/04 13:01 A. Cobbs BO21B 4129
*+Methyl-t-butylether 8.0 ug/i 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:01 A. Cobbs  B021BE 4129
**TPH {(Gasoline Range}” ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/11/04 13:01 A. Cobbs BOLSE 4129
«*TPH {Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 12/18/04 1:57 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 722%

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
+*Bthyl-t-butylether HND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  1:48 C. Wani 82608 6611
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug /L 0.50¢ 1.0 12/13/04  1:48 C. Wani 82608 6611
*rTartiary butyl alcchol ND ug/1l 10.¢ 1.0 12/13/04 1:48 C. Wani 8260B 6611
++1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 1:48 ., Wani 8260B 6611
w1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  1:48 C. Wani B260B 6611
#+Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.60 ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 1:48 C. Wani B260B 6611
*+piigopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  1:48 C. Wani B260/8A05-77 6611
Bilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt./vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel  Date Time Analyst Mathod

EPH 1000 m1  1.00 m1 12/13/04 J. Davig 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 59, 55, - 133,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 Fosrer GREIGHTON DRove * NASHYILLE, TENNESSKE 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW2

Page 2

04-A192960

Surrogate

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DChA-d4

VOA Burx Toluene-dB

VOA Surr, 4-EFR

VOA Jurr, DBIM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

]

* $# &g td
]

¥ Reqovery

48.
83.
23.
a9,
98.

* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

Target Range

69. ~
73, -
9. -
75. -
75. -

13z.
127.
113.
128.
134.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2BB0 Foster Creacron Duve « NasHvinek, Tensussee 37204
800-763-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A192961
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL, BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Bateh

*ORGANIC PARARMETERS*

**Banzene ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.¢ 12/11/04 13:31 A. Cobbs 40218 4129
+**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 12/11/04 13:31 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
**Toluens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:31 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
**Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 Q.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:3%r A, Cobbs 8021B 4129
ttMathyl-t-butylether 143, ug/1 g.5 1.0 12/11/04 13:31 A, Cobba  8021B 4129
#*TPFH {Gasoline Range]- 174. ug/1 50,0 1.0 12/11/04 13:31 A, Cobbs £415E 4129
+*TPR (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 12/15/04 2:13 M.Jarrett 801SB/3510 7223

“VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*¥Ethyl-t-butylether N ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 18:27 L. Wani B260B 6611
s+tert-amyl methyl ether ¥D ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 12/12/04 18:27 €. Wani 82608 6611
#*Terciary butyl alcchol ND ug/1 106.¢ 1.9 12/12/04 18:27 C. Wani 9260R 6611
**], 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 18:27 C. Wani 92608 6611
*+]1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 1z/12/04 18:27 C. Wani 92608 6611
+*Methyl-t-butyl ether 186 ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 18:27 C, Wani 8260B 5611
“*Diigopropyl ether ND ug/1 4.50 1.0 12/12/04 18:27 C. Wani 8260/SA05-77 6611
Hilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 w1  1.00 m@  12/13/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 61. BS. ~ 133.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2060 Foster GREIGHN Prive « Nasmviek, Tenngssek 37204
BL0-765-0880 * 615-728-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW3

Page 2

04-A1922961

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surx., a,a,a-TFT
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VoA Surr Toluene-ds B

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

¥ Recovery

100.
103,
99.

101.
1080,

Target Range

69. -~
T3. -
T9. -
79. -

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

o
o

= =

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

132,
127.
113.
125,
134,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CresGuTon Davg « Nasuviik, Tensssser 37204
800-765-0880 + B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A192962
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWS
601 NORTH MCDOWELIL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+Benzene 0.70 ug/1l

0.50 1.0 12/11/04 14301 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 4129

**Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 14:01 A. Cobbs 20218 4129
*itTolnene XD ug/1 0.5 i.0 12/11/04 14:01 A, Cobbs 8021B 4129
*+¥ylenes (Total) 1.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 14:01 A. Cobbs 80218 4129
*#Methyl-t-butylether 1.9 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 14:01 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
**TPH (Gasoline Range).. HD ug/l 0.0 1.0 12/11/04 14:01 A, Cobbs 80158 4129
*+TPH (Diesel Range) 106, ug/l 50. 1.0 12/12/04 20:35 M.Jarrett 801G5B/351i0 5346

*WOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Echyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:18 C. Wani 8260B 6611
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 i2/13/04  2:18 (. Wani 8260B 6611
#+Tertiary butyl alcchol KD ug/1l 10.0 1.0 12/13/04 2:18 C. Wanid 82608 6611
t+], 2-Dibromoethane ¥D ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 12/13/04  2:18 ¢, Wanl g9260B 6611
*x] , 2-Dichloroethane . ug/1 a.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:18 €, Wani 892608 6611
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.00 ug/l 8.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:18 C. Wani 8260B 6611
**Diigopropyl echer NIt ug/l 6.50 1.0 12/13/04  2:18 C. Wani 8260/8005-77 6611
8ilica wel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Methed

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml  12/11/04 ' J. Davis 3510

Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 65. 85, - 133,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrw CREIGHTON DRivE * NasHviLLg, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-00850 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW5

Page 2

04-A122962

Surrogate

BTEX/GR0O Surr,, a,a,a-T#T
VOA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-ds )

VOR Surr, 4-BFB

VoA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

% Recaovery

100.
106.

98.
95.

103.

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J
E
#

It

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

The TPH-DRO blank was positive. There was insufficient

sample for re-extraction.

TPH-Diegel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

Target Range

63, -
T3. -
T4, -
79. -
75. -

132,
127.
113,
1258,
134.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Fostew Grewguron Datve » NasHviuLe, Tensssser 37204
B800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 04-A192963
Sample ID: MWé
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER- JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15
Report Dil Analypis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/11/04 14:34 A, Cohbs B8021B 4129
**Ethylbenzens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 14:34 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
s+ Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 14:34 A, Cobbs B021B 4129
**Xylenes (Total) 18] ug/L 0.5 1.0 12/11/064 14:34 A. Cobbs 8021B 4129
#*Mathyl-t-butylether 720. ug/1 5.0 10.0 12/12/04 22:54  A. Cobbs BOZ1E 6318
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 912. ug/fl 50.0 1.0 12/11/04 14:34 A, Cobbs 8015B 4129
+*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 12/12/04 20:51 M.Jarrett B8015B/351c 5346
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
*+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.580 1.0 12/12/04 12:06 C. Wani 8260B 6611
**Lert-amyl methyl ether 2,10 ug/L 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 12:06 C. Wani 82608 6611
**Tertiary butyl alcochol 49.56 ug/1 10.¢ 1.0 12/12/04 12:06 C. Wani 82608 6611
#+1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/12/04 12:06 C. Wani 82608 6611
**1 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 i2/12/04 12:06 . Wani 82608 6611
*rMethyl-t-butyl ether 1170 ug/1l 5.00 16.0 12/13/04 5:14 €. Wani 8260B 6615
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 .50 1.0 12/12/04 12:06 C. Wani B260/SA05-77 6611
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vel
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 11000 m1  1.00 ml  12/11/04 J. Davis 1510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 66, 55. -« 133,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2880 Fostee CurlGhron Drivk + Naswvwwe, Tenvessuy 37204
800-763-0880 * 616-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW6

Page 2

04-A192963

sSurrcgate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOR Burr 1,2-DCA-da

VOR Surr Toluene-ds

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

LB T
1}

% Recovery

97,
97.
92,
96.
9%,

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

Target Range

69. -
73. -
T9. -
9. -
75. -

134,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosres Greiciron Ditve « NasuvinLg, Tennkgseg 37204
B800-763-0060 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number: 04-A192964
Sample ID: MW7
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANTIC PARAMETERS®
**Banzene :13] g/l 0.590 1.0 12/11/04 18:05 RA. Cobbs  BC21B 4129
++Ethylbenzene XD ug,/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:05 A. Cobbs BOZIRB 4129
**Toluene ND ug/1 ¢.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:0% A. Cobbs g021R 4129
**Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:05 A. Cobbhs  8021B 4129
**Methyl-t-butylether 4.4 ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:05 A. Cobbs  8021B 4129
#sTPH (Gasoline Range) HD ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/11/04 15:05 A. Cobbs  8015B 4129
*+TPH (Diesel Range} 469, ug/1 50. 1.0 12/18/04 2:28 M.Jarrett BJ15B/3510 7229
+VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ¥D ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:47 C. Wani 82608 6611
*+tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:47 €. Wani 82608 6611
**Tertiary butyl alcchol N ug/1 10.0 1.0 12/13/04 2:47 C. Wani 82608 6611
41, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/64  2:47 €. Wani B260B 6611
*¥1,2-Dichloroethane WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  2:47 C. Wani 8260B 6611
t*Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.30 ug/1 .50 1.0 12/13/04 2:47 C. Wani B260B 6611
*+Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 2:47 C. Wani 8260 /8ACS5-77 6611
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extracticn Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml  12/13/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl B4, 55. - 133.



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A192964
Sample ID: MW7

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 132,
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102. 3. - 127,
VOR Surr Toluene-ds 94, 79. - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFR 95. T79. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 103, 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TFH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

+E QW
]
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI - NORTHERN CA

ROB SAUR

2980 Fostux Greiciron Drivk * NaskviLk, Tenvesses 37204
800-763-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

10228

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MWS8

Sample Type: Water

04-A192965

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected:
Project: Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 12/ 9/04
Sampler: RONER JOHNSON Time Received: 8:15
Repart pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
#*Benzene D ug/1 4.50 1.0 12/11/04 15:35 A, Cobbs  8021B 4129
*:Ethylbenzene NG ug/l 6.5 1.9 12/11/04 15:35 A, Cobbs  BG21B 4129
#*Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 185:35 A. Cobbs  B0Z1B 4129
t*rXylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:35 A. Cobbs  B021B 4123
*+Methyl-t-butylether 7.6 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/11/04 15:35 A, Cobbs  8021B 4129
+*TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/1l 0.0 1.4 12/11/04 1%5:35 A. Cobbs  8015B 4129
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
++Ethyl-t-butylether D ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  3:16 C. Wani B260B 6611
trtert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 3:16 C. Wani 8260B 6611
*+Tertiary bukyl alcohol WD ug/1 10.0 1.0 12/13/04 3:16 ¢, Wani 42605 6611
wx] , 2-Dibromoethane 1] ug/ 1l .50 1.0 12713/04 3:15 C. Wani 82608R 6611
**1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 3:16 C¢. Wani B260B 6611
«tMathyl-t-butyl ether 2.40 ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04  3:16 C. Wani B260B 6611
+**Diisopropyl ether N ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/13/04 3:16 C. Wani 8260 /SA05-77 6611
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 9¢. 6. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 97. 73. - 127,
VOR Surr Toluene-gd8 a9, 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 95. 79. - 125.
VOA Surr, DBFM - 102. 75. - 134,



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Cregiron Duve * NasHuiuLe, Tenvessee 37204
800-765-0880 * 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A192965
Sample ID: MWS

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit,

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method presgcribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

* kO W
]
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ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creiciron DRive * NassviuLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-728-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

Froject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 1
aboratory Receipt Date: 12/10/04

l Matrix Splke Recovery
Hote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M8/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for (QC purposes.
' Rnalyte units Orig. val. Ms val Spike Conc  Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
l «+UST AMALYSISH*
Benzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.D0532 0.0500 106 50, - 160. 4123 04-A19295%
Toluene mg/1 < 0.000s 0.053¢ 0.0500 106 El, - 157, 4123 04-A192959
| Bthylbenzene mg/1l < 0.0005 0.0542 ¢.0500 108 47. - 159, 4129 04-R192959
Xylenes (Total} meg/1 < 0.0005 0.106 0.100 106 51. - 152. 4129 04-A18295%
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/Ll < 0,0800 1,02 1.Q0 102 43, - 150. 4329 blank
l TPH {Diesel Range) mg/l < 0.05D 0.817 1.00 B2 35, - 124, 5346 blank
TFPH {(Diesel Range) mg/1l < ¢.050 0.7%0 1.00 79 35, = 124. 7229 biank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recavery 109 69 - 132 4129
| VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-c4 % Rec 1a7 73 - 127 6611
VOA Surr Toluene-da % Rec 104 79 - 113 6611
VOA Burr, 4-BFB % Rec 92 79 - 1325 6611
' VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 103 75 - 134 6611
Matrix Spike Duplicakte
l Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzens ng/1l 0.0532 0.0555 4,23 30, 4129
l Toluene mg/l 0.0530 0.0553 4.25 37, 4129
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0542 0.0566 4,33 3ig. 4129
¥ylenes (Total) mg/ L 0.106 0.110 3,70 33, 4123
l ‘T¥H (Gasecline Range) mg/1l 1,02 1.01 0.89 27. 4129
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0.817 0.79% 2.73 36. 5346
TFH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.790 0.768 3.87 36. 7229
l BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT & Recovery 107. 4129
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON Diuve * NasMvILLY, TenNesskx 37204
800-763-0880 * §15-726-3404 Fai

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Wame: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 12/10/04

VOA Surr 1,2Z-DCA-d4 % Rec 98, 6611
YOA Burr Toluene-d8 % Rec 96. 6611
VOA Surr, 4-BFB - % Rec 94 . 6611
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 10z, 6611

Laboratery Contrel Data

Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

ST PARAMETERS**
Benzene - mg/1 0.100

0.103 103 72 - 111 4128
Toluene mg/1 0.1c0 0.162 102 7z - 113 4129
Ethylbenzene mg/ 1 0.10¢ 0.103 103 71 - 119 4129
Xylenes {(Total) mg/l 0.200 0.201 100 70 - 117 412%
Methyl -t-hutylether mg/l 0.100 0.0887 B9 57 - 127 4129
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100 0.0843 84 57 - 127 €318
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 1.02 1ip2 64 - 130 4129
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 110 69 - 132 4129
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 105 69 - 132 6318

*#UST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l’ 1.00 0.810 Bl 41 - 120 5346
TPH (Dieael Range) - mg/1l 1.00 0.661 66 41 - 120 7229
*#Y0A PARAMETERS**

Ethyl-t-butylether mg/l Q0.0500 0.0507 101 67 - 140 6611
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/fl 0.0500 0.06533 107 67 - 140 6611
tert-amyl methyl ether g /L ¢.0500 0.0523 105 68 - 134 6611
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0539 108 68 - 134 6611
Tertlary butyl alcohol wg/1 0.500 0.405 a1 28 - 182 6611
Tertiary butyl alcchol mg/l 0.500 0.516 163 28 - 1B2 6611
1, 2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0424 8y 72 - 135 6611
1, 2-Dibromosthane mg/1 0.0500 0.0439 83 72 - 135 6611
1,2-Dichlcroethane meg/1 0.0500 0.0436 87 73 - 130 €611
1, 2-bichloroethane . mg/1 0.0500 0.0817 103 73 - 130 &€11
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.05058 101 69 - 13§ 6611
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 4.0500 ¢.0561 112 69 - 138 6611
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 Q.0500 ¢.0561 112 69 - 13§ 6615
Diisopropyl ether ng/l 0.0500 C¢.0447 B9 65 - 14¢ 6611
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 4.0500 0.0523 105 65 - 140 6611
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Numbex:

roject Name:

age: 3

aboratory Receipt Date:

Surr
Surr
Surr
Surr
Surr
Surr
Surr,
Surr,
Surr,
Surr,
Burr,
Surr,

§g§fsegdgssgis

*+*UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene

Toluene

1,2-DCh-d4
1,2-DCA-d4
1,2-DCA-d4
Toluene-ds
Teluene-ds
Teluene-dB
4-BFB
4-B¥B
4-BFB
DBFM
DBEFM
DBFM

Ethylbenzene
Xyleneg (Total)

Methyl-t-butylether
Metliyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gasgoline Range)

TPH (Diesel Range)
TPH (Diesel Range)

a0 b ot b 4o B AR e O df A of

12/10/04
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Duplicates
Orig. val. Duplicate
Blank Data

Blank Value Units

< 0.00050 mg/l1

< 0,0005 mg/1

< 0.0005 mg/1

< 0.0005 mg/l

< 0,0005 mg/l

< 0.0005 mg/l

< 0.0%00 mg/l

0.062 mg/1

< 0.050 mg/1

2060 FPosrar CREGHTON Drive » Nasuviues, Tenvessee 37204
B00-763-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

EXXONMOBIL 7-3567

4129
41239
41239
41239
412%
6318
4129
5346
72298

a7
100
140
14l
95
96
140
%0
20
143
27
37

12/11/04
12/11/04
12/11/04
12/11/04
12/11/04
12/12/04
12/11/04
12/13/04
12/14/04

73
73
73
79
79
7%
79
79
7%
75
75
75

127
127
127
113
113
113
125
125
125
134
134
134

. Batch

BELL
5611
6615
6611
65611
BELE
6611
6611
6615
6611
6611
6613

Sample Dup'd

Q.C, Batch Date Analyzed Time Rnalyzed

12:
12:
12:
12:
12:
203
121
134
2L

00
a0
00
Q0
00
53
Q0

20
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2860 Fosrer Creageron Diuve » Nasivilig, TENNEssEr 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
age: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/10/04

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94, % Recovery 4129 12/11/04
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,sa,a-TFT a9, % Recovery 6318 12/12/04
' **VOA PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
I tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 6611 12/12/04
tert-amyl methyl ether < ¢.00030 mg/L 6611 12/12/04
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00428 mg/l 5611 12/12/04
l Tertiary butyl aleohol < 0.00428 ma/l 6611 12/12/04
1, 2-pibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
1, 2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0,00039 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
l 1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00039 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
Mathyl-t-butyl ether < @¢.00023 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 6615 12/12/04
piisepropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l 6611 12/12/04
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/i 6611 12/12/04
VoA Burr 1,2-DCh-da 95. % Rec 6511 12/12/04
l VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102, % Rec €611 12/12/04
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102, % Reo 6615 12/12/04
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 99, % Rec 6611 12/12/04
I VOA Surr Toluene-dd =~ 104. % Rec 6611 12/12/04
VOA Surr Toluens-ds 104, % Rec¢ 6615 12/12/04
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 108. % Rec 6611 12/12/04
l VOA Surr, 4-BFE 99. % Rec 6611 12/12/04
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99, % Rec 6615 12/12/04
VoA Surr, DBFM 99, % Rec 6611 12/12/04
VOA Surr, DBRFM 101. % Rec 6611 12/12/04
I VOA Surr, DBFM 101. % Rec £615 12/12/04
## = Value outside Laboratory historical or method preacribed QC limits.
l End of Report foxr Project 399718

12:00
20:83

8:27
21:53
8:27
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Sample NonConformance/COC Revision Form

Initiated by, Sgracey Phone: 707-766-2000 7
Client Name: ERI - NORTHERN NG Closed b
Sample Range: Date Closed 12/10/2004
Cliant Contact: SDG:
‘:uer“.‘u:ﬂ‘lurﬂ: 10228 ‘u‘ajyst. (5F1A£3E\’ :E'
Date Greated:  12/8/2004 Supervisor: 99 71 8
NC #: NC Type: NG Analytical 1 ’
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Terminal Managel: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK.
Project Number:
Project Origin CA
Regulatory :
Corrected By:  Leah Klingansmith

Process: Sample Contalners missing from Coole

r - checked twice (See Comments)

Action: Closed: V! Kbundy
Comments: Comment added by: Sgracey on 12/1 0/2004 2:13:54 PM
NG closed with out comments
Ak R AR A
Comment added by: Kbundy on 12/10/2004 12:56:54 PM
There were no litars pulled for sample MWVB and only 1 liter pulled for sample MWS. Do not run
far TPHD on sample MWB per Vicky Burns.
etk ik ki ik
Comment added by: Kbundy on 12/10/2004 10:53:44 AM
Sample MW-4 per Vicky Bums was not sampled neither was sample BB taken. We are not
missing a liter for MW-6-the sample container that you thought was MW-4 is actually a8 on the
tid. So we are currently just missing 1 liter for MW5 and both liters for MW8,
e Tl L
Did not received any vials for sample mw-4. Did not receive any liters for mw-8. Received only
one liter for mw-4,56. Also, did not recelive BB.
Page 1 of 1 4210/2004 2:15:58 PM NCG#: 22350
ised 4-18-03
Sample Noncanforp'lancel CSF-12 Revised 4-1

COC Revision Form




|

/-"
Client Name : (::, W

Cooler Received/Opened On:_12/09/04__ Accessioped By:___Shawn Gracey

[

Log-ii Personnel Signature =2
) f 3
1. Temperitare of Cooler when triaged: _/ O Degrees Celsius

2.  Were custody seals on cutside of cooler?.....coneiinniciiinns cveternrnasuruaas L ..NO...NA
a.  [f yes, how many, and where: '{4 ’ ~refl

3. Were custody seals on containers?........... errasrasmsensies l .........

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......... everemimtastararanian

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......ce.viee sornmusae crrvesennens sresnsasennites ..NO...NA

6. Were custedy papers properly ﬁlled out (ink, signed, ete)?........ rearassiasasins @..NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..iiiniaen @.NO...NA

§. What kind of packing material used? B

i Ace /
9, Cooling process: @ Tce-pack Ice (direct contact)  Dryice Other None
-

10. Did ali containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? o oovaiveermsiirmsrn

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres.; etc)?-...... rremniees .
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?....cenes.
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?......c.cc. carennes

14. a. Were VOA vials received?....ccennue PPV bervrmessveasisizennee

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA L5 T:1 L SPn—"

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contaimer? . ceiiiremarirnan

16. Were correct preservatives Used?. o iicaiaicsnrenmsiesanasamene

If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here
NO...YES. /NA

sesansssrnnn

17. Was residuat chlorine present?...coo.oc esensresnaianrEras pesemos
g Number {last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

S207

DHL Route Off-street Mise.

18. Indicate the Airbill Trackin

ed-Ex UPs Velocity

1 Non-Conformance exists, see atteched or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form L¥-1 Revised 12904
) End of Form
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Test/America

lncunrolu'rlﬂ

b15) 726-0177 3997 18 Clty/StateiZip: Petatuma, CA . Account #: 10228
iashvilta Divislon 'rojact Manager Rab Saur PO # 4504230072 ]
960 Foster Creighton Yelephons Numbar: (707) 766-2019 y Facllity ID # 7-3567

Jashvitle, TN 37204

ExtonMobil

Sampter Name: (Print}

Consultant Nams: Environmental Resolutions, Ing-

ExxonMobil Enginess Jennifer Sedlachek

Address: 601 N mcDowell. Bivd Tolephone Number 510-547-8196

ERI Job Number: 243113X Global ID# T‘0600191 822 _

Ka né~ ‘f_aﬁm;a.f\ ia Site Address 3182 Santa Rita Road

e ———

Sampler Signature: :@___-—-\ _/; 32 , City, State Zip Pleasanton, Calfomia, 94566
1
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Watrix Analyze For: _
24 vour 172 hour EDF Report {Please use Siica gel clean-up on the TPHd simples § % 2 %
[148 nour (196 howr FAX Results _[Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, &TDA) using 8260 10 {0 E g 218 2 % 3 g
8 day oad Sca (1,2 DCA and EDB) oo . E i E W E % 2 3 ‘g %
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comr | G PRESERV | NUMSBER § 3 % ii'c—' E E E § g 9 g % E
L G295 % | woo L e LX xix|x|xl 1x X
L (2 W | et B2 | X x| x}x1X X X
MW3 f] x_| el 62| X x{x]xIx X X
Mw4 e e X, | _HCL 62 | X x| x| x]x X x|
L x | mo | e X x| x x| x| 1x X
Mwe &3 Xx HCL g2 | X x1 x| x{x X X
w7 (Y x | wo | 62 |X x| xix]xl X x] |
MWs (42l oL | ez I X x| x| x{x X X
BB HCL 62 | X nlojL|D
Relinguished by: Daie Time Received by: Time __L Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: ! { O
J M ‘ (7J Y Sampte Containers intact? r
Relinquished byl pate /& / y/pC/ Thve Received by T — e T VOAs Free of Headspacs? ]
/ / 7 7 SR 4
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WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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I Tglssnmpmﬁ ORDER ""sotinsbummions : S

_ , o cmmenno
dmﬁcﬂonsﬂiaﬂﬁshaﬂedmﬂwda(eufhehsmofhbSprIngOrder B A NPT

esieh o /ﬁt/}/a‘

el O

S

s ROMCEN‘V TECH CORP.  ,f [ereeeR 'EXXDNN{OBEL wammmm
e *_EASTFALQALTO CAQ!%%GE R | __—_'l.jﬁ{}iN MGD(’.}WELLBLW S -
- g STAT'E cae s ;omem PETALMCA Q@gﬁﬁme Looe b

' ' o U.5. DOT Heizmat Reg, No; | ~ VEHIGLE NUMBER _

YONSIGNEE

T N AT DR

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions

: Gmmmwam Mommmc} WELL FURGE WATER |
 PROFILE #; 301560 | 1

g mnmmconz

T

et

ﬂ(‘; o

;;swg:e Nw# *7 fbs’ ¢

""s'-_ADnREss 3192 'San#qﬂﬁ Ré'- R U R R N

Ny
msmﬁw\«\. Cf'%. '

. lcon. FQQ
~ " |PREPAID. El
o COLLECT D $

i ofwf\ppllcable I oF lading, i thls TOTAL - . ; -3

_cons gnes without recourse on. the i . O

ignor shall sign the following statement: -~ {CHARGES: $ N
o e fate & dapsndem o \ralue, Bhippers are. req:jlred o state The-'camief. shall:not maka delivery of ws shlpmenl without paymemt of | . FREIGHT CHAHGE

Y i wﬂﬂng the agreéd or declard value.of fha proparty, - freigh! and alk otﬁar faWﬁﬂ ohafges L _ Fre:ghwmpam ;. Ch ckhe

 agreid vt declared value of the property Is hereby spaemcarry stated by : box o ngm I:’ %mé

Iﬁ shipper t te riot exc:eedlng ~
2 ',rder eioept as rioted (uontents andoonglltlunaf corttants of packagés ufikhiown),

'D.Mhmcmﬁmﬂmwmnﬁéﬁhmmmmwmmwumng the'p ropﬁny oribod abps
d; consigned, -and destived"as indicated above, whilch sald company: (tha word-col ract 8- msahifig any perscn of corporstion in possesslon ot the property-under the
iA) Agree A ey agr mnﬂ-uero&zwaalddesﬂmﬁun ﬁlsmumnilyagmedastoeachq nvf‘

qucan-ytommualpmhddghqaryatsnlddqéﬁnmfon.ﬂunhsownmdﬁrltsmm@r_ e
 over all of any porlian-of said Tolita to to déstination; arid 4s o mmm% 6. ol or. iy bf sald propeny, m;xweayaeMoambemmdﬁamundarshdlbesubjea
\ d-(a Appendix B: agreed lo'by ﬂmsljjppﬁrand aoosptsdlorhlmaelfandhisaselgﬂs j g_
-above-n re progerty classified, desch : : g
or spbﬂat:on acoordmg lothe gglicable lations

mmmmms&mmm

STATE 7z

hé shlpmem mMovas between Yoo ports by a carrlar by water, the law Sub]eot to Sec,:tl :
nq-.im ﬁm the b.u n( ladlng shall slats whether i is "‘earrier'a or shippers_ shipmient 4s to:bé-
: oonsignor the cons

Q’ ﬁsd‘.‘-lm M%Lr K

_ MONITORED AT ALLTIIES TH& HAZAFIDOUS MAT*HIAL BIN THANSPORTAﬂON
~ INCLUDING: STQRAG‘E GIDI':NTALTOTRANSPOR ATION. (172.604) *~ ~ .

E v R Al maldﬁm&mndmiainmlasmppingomaf
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